Actuarial Gains (Losses) (9.36)  -  -  -  (9.36)  -  (9.36)

Total (9.36)  -  -  -  (9.36)  -  (9.36)

   Movements in the present value of the plan assets – Staff Pension fund, as follows:

  Unit : Million baht

 2024  2023

Balance at beginning of period 542.91  598.38

Add  Return on plan assets 13.00  13.85

Obligation payable from MWA. 26.60  29.81

Less   Benefits paid (122.79)  (89.77)

Plan assets Gains (Losses) (4.77)  (9.36)

Balance at end of period 454.95  542.91

  Principal actuarial assumptions to determine the present value of Post-Employment Benefits provision,

as follows:

 Annual percentage (%)

Discount rate 1.11 - 5.76

Salary increase rate 5.0 - 8.0

Employee turnover rate 0.0 - 2.0

Mortality rate According to the announcement by the Office
of Insurance Commission (OIC)

Thai Death Table 2017

Improvement the mortality 3.0

172 Annual Report 2024 Metropolitan Waterworks Authority

- 39 -

A sensitivity analysis of the Principal actuarial assumptions to determine the present value of post-
employment benefit provisions and other long-term employee benefits is as follows:

Change in present value of
provision increase (decrease)

Unit : Million baht

 2024  2023
Discount rate -1.0% 289.22  292.55
Discount rate + 1.0% (248.24)  (250.88)
Salary increase rate -1.0% (284.38)  (261.95)
Salary increase rate +1.0% 325.91  299.02
Gold price -20% of assumptions (43.74)  (42.31)
Gold price +20% of assumptions 43.74  42.31
Employee turnover rate -20.0% of assumptions 19.82  17.50
Employee turnover rate +20.0% of assumptions (19.56)  (17.27)
Improvement the mortality -1.0% (12.90)  (11.53)
Improvement the mortality +1.0% 11.28  10.09

6.19 PROVISION ON LITIGATION

Unit : Million baht
 2024  2023
At the beginning of the period 73.41  38.90
Increase during the period 6.20  42.69
Decrease during the period (3.39)  (8.18)
At the ending of the period 76.22  73.41

As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, MWA are defendant sued for damages. From consideration the status of
lawsuits, there are 17  lawsuits and 16  lawsuits which it’s probably to accept obligation and record accounts at the expected
payment amounting to 76.22 million baht and 73.41 million baht as mentioned in Note 8 to the financial statements.

173Quality Water for Quality Living

- 40 -

6.20 DEFERRED REVENUES comprised of:
Unit : Million baht

2024
 As of   Recognized  As of
 Oct 1, 2023  Added  as income  Sep 30, 2024
Other assets 8.47  1.12  (1.33)  8.26

[…]

8.9.1 There is 1 case about breach of employment contract amounting to 75.03 million baht. Currently,
the case is under consideration by the Supreme Court.

183Quality Water for Quality Living

- 50 -

8.9.2 There are 23 cases about infringement claiming damages amounting to 1,175.13 million baht.
Currently, 2 cases are under consideration by the Civil Court, 10 cases are under consideration by the Central
Administrative Court and 11 cases are under consideration by the Supreme Administrative Court.

8.9.3 There is 1 case about other claiming damages amounting to 4.26 million baht. Currently, the case
is under consideration by the Civil Court.

MWA has set aside provisions for any losses that may occur as a result of the said case in the financial
statements according to note 6.19 to the financial statements amounting to 56.26 million baht.

9. FINANCIAL STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION
 The MWA has reclassified the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2023 and the statements
of cash flows for the years then ended, to be compared.

Transactions Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification

Statements of Financial position
As of September 30, 2023

Deferred revenues 7,754,302,693 (699,234,089) 7,055,068,604
Unearned income 198,857,314 699,234,089 898,091,403

Statements of Cash flow
For the year ended September 30, 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Deferred revenues from tab water connection fees (304,133,815) 304,133,815 -
Deferred revenues from work contract revenues (597,345,047) 597,345,047 -
Deferred revenues from pipeslines-MOU (48,664,541) 48,664,541 -
Deferred revenues from government grants   (268,404) 268,404 -
Deferred revenues from services - (950,411,807) (950,411,807)
Deferred revenues 1,311,617,805 (994,119,036) 317,498,769
Unearned income 91,757,013 994,119,036 1,085,876,049

10. Approval of Financial Statements

These financial statements were approved for issuance by MWA’s Governor on February 26, 2025.

184 Annual Report 2024 Metropolitan Waterworks Authority

Survey on Satisfaction
towards MWA Annual Report 2024

Annual Report 2024

Metropolitan Waterworks Authority (Headquarters)
400 Prachachuen Road, Thung Song Hong Sub-district,

Lak Si District, Bangkok 10210
Telephone: 0-2504-0123
MWA Call Center: 1125

	_Hlk162631374
	_Hlk162692766
	_Hlk162881992
	_GoBack
	_Hlk162523105